The Orange County Board of Supervisors will hold a public hearing at 7:00 p.m. on Wednesday,
November 13, 2013, at the Lake of the Woods Clubhouse, located at 205 Lake of the Woods
Parkway, Locust Grove, Virginia, to receive comments on and consider the following:

Proposed Supplemental Appropriation and Budget Amendment:

In accordance with 815.2-2507 of the Code of Virginia, the Orange County Board of
Supervisors will hold a public hearing on a proposed budget amendment and
supplemental appropriation for certain on-going and additional capital projects and

operational expenses.

The School Board has submitted a request to carry-forward

unspent funds from the FY13 fiscal year to complete several ongoing capital and
operational projects and to fund two additional capital projects from FY13 operational

savings.

PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION AND BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR

School Operating Funds

Revenues:

Transfer from General Fund
Commonwealth

Federal

Other

Reserves

Transfers from Other Funds
Schools Total Revenue

Expenditures:

School Operating Fund

Child Care Fund

School Cafeteria Fund
School Headstart Fund
School Adult Education Fund
School Textbook Fund
Transfers to Other Funds
Schools Total Expenditures

County General Fund

Revenues:
Local Sources
Commonwealth

Current

$ 18,952,326.00
24,449,313.00
4,159,131.00
1,264,808.00
680,554.00
461,102.00

$ 49,967,234.00

$ 44,862,504.00
140,630.00
1,916,757.00
1,172,013.00
364,228.00
1,050,000.00
461,102.00

$ 49,967,234.00

Current

44,748,608.00
8,704,764.00

ORANGE COUNTY, VIRGINIA

Proposed

$ 20,608,302.00

$ 51,623,210.00

$ 46,518,480.00

$ 51,623,210.00

Proposed

Amendment

$ 1,683,960.00

$ 1,683,960.00

$ 1,683,960.00

$ 1,683,960.00

Amendment




Federal Government
General Fund Reserve & Transfers In
General Fund Total Revenues

Expenditures:

General Government Administration
Judicial Administration

Public Safety

Public Works

Health & Welfare

Education

Parks, Recreation & Culture
Community Development
Non-Departmental

Transfers to Other Funds

General Fund Total Expenditures

10,734.00
1,185,719.00
$ 54,649,825.00

$ 3,152,054.00
1,549,901.00
10,623,573.00
930,969.00
3,443,423.00
10,460.00
1,233,227.00
1,076,516.00
385,264.00
32,244,438.00

$ 54,649,825.00

1,505,651.00

$ 56,155,476.00 $ 1,505,651.00
$ $ -

1,505,651.00

$ 56,155,476.00 $ 1,505,651.00

Proposed Amendments to Articles 1 and 4 of the Orange County Zoning Ordinance:

ACCESSORY APARTMENTS
Section 70-1. Definitions.

Accessory Apartment means an accessory residential use of less

than 600 square feet or 25% of the floor area of the principal residential structure, whichever is

less, contained within a private garage, an accessory structure (such as a cottage or carriage

house), or within the principal residential structure. The accessory apartment shall be served by

a water supply and sewage disposal system approved by the Virginia Department of Health.

There shall be no more than one such apartment per lot of record.

Section 70-302. Permitted uses. (Agricultural District)

(10)  Accessory Apartment

Section 70-332. Permitted uses. (Limited Residential District)

(6) Accessory Apartment

OFFICES / OFFICE BUILDINGS
Section 70-1. Definitions.

Office_ means an establishment primarily engaged in providing

professional, financial, administrative, clerical and other similar services.

Office Building means a structure containing multiple office uses.

Section 70-482. Permitted uses. (General Commercial)

3) Office/Office Building.

Section 70-512. Permitted uses. (Limited Industrial)

(4) Offices/Office Building.

Section 70-542. Permitted uses. (General Industrial)

(7) Office/Office Building.




VOCATIONAL TRAINING FACILITIES

Section 70-1. Definitions. Vocational Training Facility means a school providing education
and/or training for a specific occupation, business, trade, or profession. Offices and classroom
facilities are by right, where permitted. Other facilities are permitted with a Special Use Permit.
This classification _excludes establishments providing training for a use that is not otherwise
permitted in the zone. Incidental instructional services in conjunction with another primary use
shall not be included in this definition. Privately operated and/or owned military-oriented training
facilities or uses of a similar private military-style training (paramilitary) nature are not permitted
in any zoning district.

Section 70-482. Permitted uses. (General Commercial)
(4) Vocational Training Facility.

Section 70-512. Permitted uses. (Limited Industrial)
(5) Vocational Training Facility.

Section 70-542. Permitted uses. (General Industrial)
(8) Vocational Training Facility.

All interested persons are invited to attend the hearing and to present their views and/or to
submit written comments. Related documents may be examined during regular business hours
of 8:00 a.m. — 5:00 p.m., Monday — Friday, at the Office of the County Administrator, located on
the second floor of the Gordon Building, 112 West Main Street, Orange, Virginia. Materials may
also be viewed on the County website at orangecountyva.gov. For further information, please
contact the County Administrator’s Office at (540) 672-3313.

Julie G. Summs
County Administrator
Clerk to the Board of Supervisors




ORANGE COUNTY, VIRGINIA

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

SHANNON C. ABBS, DISTRICT ONE
JAMES K. WHITE, DISTRICT TWO

S. TEEL GOODWIN, DISTRICT THREE
GROVER C. WILSON, DISTRICT FOUR

MAILING ADDRESS:
PO Box 111
ORANGE, VA 22960

Lee H. FRAME, DISTRICT FIVE PHYSICAL ADDRESS:

- R. LINDSAY GORDON Il BUILDING
JULIE G. SUMMS 112 WEST MAIN STREET
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR POBox111

ORANGE, VIRGINIA 22960
PHONE: (540) 672-3313
FAX:  (540)672-1679

MOTION: November 13, 2013
Regular Meeting
SECOND: Res. No. 131113 - PH1

RE: RESOLUTION APPROVING BUDGET AMENDMENT AND SUPPLEMENTAL
APPROPRIATION FOR THE SCHOOL OPERATING FUND

WHEREAS, the School Board has submitted a request to carry-forward unspent funds
from the FY13 fiscal year to complete several ongoing capital and operational projects, and to
fund two additional capital projects from FY13 operational savings; and

WHEREAS, the appropriate advertisements and public hearings, as required by Section
15.2-2507 of the Code of Virginia, have been conducted; and

WHEREAS, the proposed capital projects and operational expenditures are expected to
be completed during FY14 and a balance of $178,309 is already appropriated in the County’s
Capital Project Fund;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Orange County Board of
Supervisors hereby approves and adopts the Fiscal Year 2014 budget amendment, and
appropriates all funds as set forth in the amendment below:

PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION AND BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR
ORANGE COUNTY, VIRGINIA

School Operating Funds Current Proposed Amendment
Revenues:

Transfer from General Fund $ 18,952,326.00 $ 20,608,302.00 $ 1,683,960.00
Commonwealth 24,449,313.00 -
Federal 4,159,131.00 -
Other 1,264,808.00 -
Reserves 680,554.00 -
Transfers from Other Funds 461,102.00 -
Schools Total Revenue $ 49,967,234.00 $ 51,623,210.00 $ 1,683,960.00

Expenditures:

School Operating Fund $ 44,862,504.00 $ 46,518,480.00 $ 1,683,960.00

Page 1 of 2






Child Care Fund

School Cafeteria Fund
School Headstart Fund
School Adult Education Fund
School Textbook Fund
Transfers to Other Funds
Schools Total Expenditures

County General Fund

Revenues:

Local Sources

Commonwealth

Federal Government

General Fund Reserve & Transfers In
General Fund Total Revenues

Expenditures:

General Government Administration
Judicial Administration

Public Safety

Public Works

Health & Welfare

Education

Parks, Recreation & Culture
Community Development
Non-Departmental

Transfers to Other Funds

General Fund Total Expenditures

140,630.00
1,916,757.00
1,172,013.00

364,228.00
1,050,000.00

461,102.00

$ 49,967,234.00

Current

44,748,608.00
8,704,764.00
10,734.00
1,185,719.00

$ 54,649,825.00

$ 3,152,054.00
1,549,901.00
10,623,573.00
930,969.00
3,443,423.00
10,460.00
1,233,227.00
1,076,516.00
385,264.00
32,244,438.00

$ 54,649,825.00

$ 51,623,210.00 $ 1,683,960.00
Proposed Amendment

1,505,651.00

$ 56,155,476.00 $ 1,505,651.00

$ $ -

1,505,651.00

$ 56,155,476.00 $ 1,505,651.00

Votes:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent from Vote:
Absent from Meeting:

For Information:

Connie Clark, Accountant

CERTIFIED COPY

Thomas E. Lacheney, County Attorney
Glenda Bradley, Finance Director

Clerk to the Board of Supervisors
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ORANGE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
TAYLOR EDUCATION ADMINISTRATION COMPLEX
200 DAILEY DRIVE

ORANGE, VIRGINIA 22960
WWW.0CSS-va.org
540-661-4550 Fax 540-661-4599

To: Glenda Bradley, County Finance Director
From: Matthew Benefield, School Finance Director
Subject: FY2013 Carry Forward Request to FY2014
Date: October 2, 2013

The School Board respectfully requests carryover of unspent funds from fiscal year 2013 to fiscal year
2014 for the following categories:

e Unspent CIP ($178,309) and operating funds ($928,366) designated for capital projects in fiscal year
2013. These are for projects that were either in progress as of June 30, 2013, on hold awaiting
proposals, or are pending due to the Master Plan study currently underway. The projects include:

Remaining

Project Location Expense
Raise Ceiling for Handicap Ramp (Study) OES 113
OCHS Capacity Expansion Phase 1 OCHS 154,880
Master Plan Study Systemwide 134,920
Paving and Sidewalk Improvements GBES 84,825
Replace Cooling Tower and HVAC controls HSC 36,612
Repair Leaks @ Windows, Brick Walls, Roof OCHS 34,050
Replace Water Tank UES 115,000
Repair Front Steps and Sidewalks HSC 13,550
Replace Gym Floor LES 30,000
Upgrade Annex Restrooms OES 50,000
Restroom Upgrades LES 10,000
Handicap Ramp and Sidewalks OCHS 7,725
Replace Football Bathrooms & Concession Porterfield 200,000
Upgrade Tennis Courts OCHS 100,000
Replace Portable Bleachers Porterfield 50,000
Baseball Concession/Bathrooms Porterfield 65,000
Press Box/Baseball Porterfield 20,000

Total 1,106,675






e Unspent operating and Medicaid funds for the following items:

Painting school interiors 39,489
Medicaid expenses within the Special Education department 66,483
Special Education therapy services provided by PREP 12,000
Educational licenses and software 51,980

Total 169,952

e Unspent operating funds for the following facility capital expenditures:

Project Location Budget

Window replacements LES, OES 157,333
Prepare “old” LGMS to receive grades 3-5 in Sept. 2014 LGES 250,000
Total 407,333

Total carryover request:  FY2013 ongoing capital projects $1,106,675
Instructional and facilities expenses 169,952

FY2014 capital expenses 407,333
Total $1,683,960
Portion attributable to School Operating Fund: $1,505,651
Portion attributable to County Capital Projects Fund: $ 178,309

The Orange County School Board does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, ancestry, political affiliation, sex,
gender, age, marital status, genetic information or disability in its employment practices or educational program and activities. Compliance
inquiries should be directed to the Director of Human Resources, 200 Dailey Drive, Orange, VA 22960 or by phone at 540-661-4550.
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§ 15.2-2507. Amendment of budget.

A. Any locality may amend its budget to adjust the aggregate amount to be appropriated during the current fiscal
year as shown in the currently adopted budget as prescribed by § 15.2-2504. However, any such amendment which
exceeds one percent of the total expenditures shown in the currently adopted budget must be accomplished by
publishing a notice of a meeting and a public hearing once in a newspaper having general circulation in that locality
at least seven days prior to the meeting date. The notice shall state the governing body's intent to amend the budget
and include a brief synopsis of the proposed budget amendment. Any local governing body may adopt such
amendment at the advertised meeting, after first providing a public hearing during such meeting on the proposed
budget amendments.

B. Pursuant to the requirements of §§ 15.2-1609.1, 15.2-1609.7, 15.2-1636.8, and 15.2-1636.13 through 15.2-1636.17
every county and city shall appropriate as part of its annual budget or in amendments thereto amounts for salaries,
expenses and other allowances for its constitutional officers that are not less than those established for such offices
in the locality by the Compensation Board pursuant to applicable law or, in the event of an appeal pursuant to §
15.2-1636.9, by the circuit court in accordance with the provisions of that section.

(1983, ¢c. 319, § 15.1-162.1; 1984, c. 523; 1997, cc. 587, 602; 2007, c. 297.)

prev | next | new search | tabie of contents | home

http://legl.state.va.us/cgi-bin/legp504.exe?000+cod+15.2-2507 10/10/2013






ORANGE COUNTY, VIRGINIA

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MAILING ADDRESS:
PO Box 111
ORANGE, VA 22960

SHANNON C. ABBS, DISTRICT ONE
JAMES K. WHITE, DISTRICT TWO

S. TEEL GOODWIN, DISTRICT THREE
GROVER C. WILSON, DISTRICT FOUR

Lee H. FRAME, DISTRICT FIVE PHYSICAL ADDRESS:

_ R. LINDSAY GORDON ||l BUILDING
JULIE G. SUMMS 112 WEST MAIN STREET
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR P OBox 111

ORANGE, VIRGINIA 22960
PHONE: (540) 672-3313
FAX:  (540)672-1679

MOTION: November 13, 2013
Regular Meeting
SECOND: Ord. No. 131113 — PH2

RE: AMENDMENTS TO ARTICLES 1 AND 4 OF THE ORANGE COUNTY ZONING
ORDINANCE CONCERNING DEFINITIONS AND PERMITTED USES

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors previously initiated zoning text amendments to Articles
1 and 4 of the Orange County Zoning Ordinance concerning definitions and permitted uses; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Director drafted recommended language for the zoning
text amendments; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission advertised and held a Public Hearing on October 3,
2013, to receive public comment regarding the proposed amendments; and

WHEREAS, after discussing the proposed amendments, and considering comments
received during the Public Hearing, the Planning Commission recommended approval of the
proposed amendments to the Orange County Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, public necessity, convenience, general welfare, and/or good zoning practice
support approval of the proposed amendments; and

WHEREAS, this Board has conducted a duly advertised Public Hearing on November 13,
2013, concerning the proposed revisions, and hereby supports the proposed revisions;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, that the Orange County Board of Supervisors does
hereby adopt the proposed zoning text amendments to Articles 1 and 4 of the Orange County
Zoning Ordinances, as attached, concerning definitions and permitted uses for Accessory
Apartment, Office / Office Building, and Vocational Training Facility.

Votes:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent from Vote:
Absent from Meeting:

For Information: Thomas E. Lacheney, County Attorney
Gregg Zody, Planning and Zoning Director

CERTIFIED COPY

Clerk to the Board of Supervisors
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ACCESSORY APARTMENTS

Section 70-1. Definitions. Accessory Apartment means an accessory residential use of less
than 600 square feet or 25% of the floor area of the principal residential structure, whichever is
less, contained within a private garage, an accessory structure (such as a cottage or carriage
house), or within the principal residential structure. The accessory apartment shall be served by
a_water supply and sewage disposal system approved by the Virginia Department of Health.
There shall be no more than one such apartment per lot of record.

Section 70-302. Permitted uses. (Agricultural District)
(10)  Accessory Apartment

Section 70-332. Permitted uses. (Limited Residential District)
(6) Accessory Apartment

OFFICES / OFFICE BUILDINGS
Section 70-1. Definitions. Office_means an establishment primarily engaged in providing
professional, financial, administrative, clerical and other similar services.

Office Building means a structure containing multiple office uses.

Section 70-482. Permitted uses. (General Commercial)
(3) Office/Office Building.

Section 70-512. Permitted uses. (Limited Industrial)
(4) Offices/Office Building.

Section 70-542. Permitted uses. (General Industrial)
(7 Office/Office Building.

VOCATIONAL TRAINING FACILITIES

Section 70-1. Definitions. Vocational Training Facility means a school providing education
and/or training for a specific occupation, business, trade, or profession. Offices and classroom
facilities are by right, where permitted. Other facilities are permitted with a Special Use Permit.
This _classification excludes establishments providing training for a use that is not otherwise
permitted in the zone. Incidental instructional services in conjunction with another primary use
shall not be included in this definition. Privately operated and/or owned military-oriented training
facilities or uses of a similar private military-style training (paramilitary) nature are not permitted

in_ any zoning district.

Section 70-482. Permitted uses. (General Commercial)
(4) Vocational Training Facility.

Section 70-512. Permitted uses. (Limited Industrial)
(5) Vocational Training Facility.

Section 70-542. Permitted uses. (General Industrial)
(8) Vocational Training Facility.
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